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tricts and shall prepare 2 separate tills, one, relating to the re-
apportionment of legislative districts and one relating to the 
reapportionment of congressional districts. The committee shall 
submit said bills and make a report of its study to this session 
of the legislature, and shall be empowered to introduce such bills 
in either house of the legislature at any time during the session,. 

dt. Res. No 13, S.] 	 [Deposited February 20, 1947. 

No. 6, 1947, 

JOINT RESOLUTION 

Memorializing the Congress of the United States to remove all 
controls upon the production and sale of sugar. 

WHEREAS. Sugar is one of the most important food items used 
in the American home and without it housewives are seriously 
hampered in supplying their families with a properly balanced 
diet; and 

WniermAs, The lack of sugar for canning during the past season 
caused housewives to curtail their fruit and vegetable canning 
thereby causing great quantities of Wisconsin grown fruit and 
vegetables to go to waste which would otherwise have been pre-
served for winter use by canning; and 

Waran..ta, There is every reason to believe that this waste of 
Wisconsin fruit and vegetables will be repeated during the 
coming growing season if the present system of sugar controls 
is continued; and 

WHERE/Ls, Labor in the food processing industry has been 
thrown out of work and the producers of fruits and vegetables 
have suffered great _financial loss because of the sugar shortage; 
and 

WHEREAs, In 1946 the sugar under the direct control of the 
United States increased by more than one half million tons and 
no portion of this increase was made available to the American 
people; and 

Wirsams, Black market operators in sugar have flourished 
and grown rich during the period of sugar rationing and will 
continuo to aggrandize themselves at the expense of the general 
public so long as eontrols on the production, sale and consurap- 
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tion of sugar\  are continued; now, therefore, be it 
Resolved by the Bevate, the Assembly concurring, That the 

Congress of the United States is respectfully requested to provide 
by law for an immediate decontrol of sugar for home consump-
tion and for industrial use ; and be it further 

Resolved, That Congress is respectfully requested to remove 
all controls from the production, distribution, rationing, sale and 
importation of sugar; and be it further 

Resolved, That duly attested copies of this resolution be im-
mediately transmitted to the Clerks of both houses of the Con-
gress of the United States and to each member of the Congress 
from this state. 

Jt. Res. No. 4, A.] 	 [Deposited March 6, 1947. 

No. 8, 1947. 

JOINT RESOLUTION 

Congratulating La Verne Hall upon winning the national achieve 
ment contest at the International Livestock Exposition. 

WahREAs, La Verne F. Hall, a veteran farmer and 4-H Club 
member at the youthful age of 20, who lives 2 miles north of 
Westby in Vernon county, distinguished himself and brought 
nationwide fame to the farming industry of this state as well 
as uncalc-ulable inspiration to thousands of 4-H Club members 
everywhere, by winning the national achievement contest, the 
highest of 4-H Club awards, at the International Livestock Ex-
position in Chicago last December ; and 

WITEREAs, This high and singular award, which includes a 
trophy and college scholarship, was based upon La Verne's 8 
years of 4-H Club accomplishments, in which time he built a 
prize herd of purebred Jerseys from a gift calf presented to him 
by his father, and earned $52,026.06 from his dairy, swine, colt. 
beef, field crops and soil conservation projects, including scores 
of prizes and a number of scholarships; and 

WHEREAS, This legislature is ever alert to recognize •and en-
courage production and industry, the backbone of the nation's 
well-being; now, therefore, be it 

Resolved by the assembly, the senate concurring, That the 


